

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 111719 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/11/2012 In control: COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 6/12/2012

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution relating to the use and allocation of HOME Investment Partnership 2012

reprogramming funds and 2012 HOME Entitlement funds.

**Sponsors:** THE CHAIR

Indexes: COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT ADMINISTRATION, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT,

HOUSING

Attachments: 1. Cover Letter, 2. Attachment A, 3. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
4/11/2012	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/31/2012	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
5/31/2012	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/4/2012	1	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
6/12/2012	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
6/21/2012	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

111719

SUBSTITUTE 1

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution relating to the use and allocation of HOME Investment Partnership 2012 reprogramming funds and 2012 HOME Entitlement funds.

Whereas, The amount of HOME Investment Partnership funds available for reprogramming is \$2,264,246; and

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee previously approved under file number 111366 the 2012 HOME Entitlement award for CHDO Operating to Select Milwaukee, Inc. in the amount of \$46,500; and

Whereas, The new 2012 HOME Appropriations Law required CDGA to adjust the Select Milwaukee activity to Homebuyer Assistance Rehabilitation and use CDBG funding in the amount of \$46,500; and

Whereas, CDGA recommends the award of 2012 HOME Entitlement funds from Select Milwaukee are awarded to the Legacy Redevelopment Corp. for the Affordable Housing-CHDO activity and CHDO Operating activity in the amounts of \$26,500 and \$20,000 respectively; now therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the reprogramming awards are

## File #: 111719, Version: 1

approved for the organizations in Attachment A in the amount of \$2,264,246 and Legacy Redevelopment Corp. is awarded \$46,500 from the 2012 HOME Entitlement funding; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Community Development Grants Administration is responsible for awarding a subrecipient contract for these approved activities; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the subrecipient organizations shall submit budget and activity reports in amounts and according to any conditions approved by the Common Council and in accordance with File Number 74-92-5v, to the Community Development Grants Administration and the City Comptroller for review and approval; and, be it

Further Resolved, That payments for HOME cost incurred shall be paid in accordance with approved HOME reimbursement policy based on the approval by the Community Development Grants Administration and the City Comptroller; and, be it

Further Resolved, That except as modified by this resolution, the guidelines for handling the Community Development Block Grant Program set forth in Common council File Number 74-92-5v are fully applicable to the 2012 Community Development Entitlement Funding Program.

.Requestor 2012-REPROG-HOME 05/24/12